 1
DCON Utility Revision History
Last update:
DCON Utility Version 5.2.3
Release Date:    May 30 2012
 2
All revision information:
DCON Utility:    Version 5.2.3 ..................................................................................... 4

Unable to set the channel CJC for the 87018 serial modules in the configuration
settings for the RU-87Pn, USB-87Pn and ET-87Pn Auto Configuration when using
thermocouple type code.
 7
4. AI will show “Error” after exiting calibration.
Affected modules: All 17 and 18 serial modules, example I-7017, M-7017, I-87018,
I-87018W and etc modules
Description:
After user clicks “Calibration” and exit calibration dialog, the values of Analog
Input was shown “Error”
 8
[Version  5.2.2 ] [Dec,20,2011]
New Features:
 None
New Support:
 1. Support RU-87Pn/USB-87Pn firmware A302 new function : ~AARC .
    (About more detailed 87Pn iformation , please refer its release note)
  2. Support I-87016W module in 87Pn I/O expansion Unit .
  3. Support I-8017DW and I-8017HCW module in i-8000/iPAC-8000 PAC .
  (Must run DCON firmware A439 or above version in i-8000/iPAC-8000 PAC)
Modify:
 None
Fixed Bug:
1. Fixed index of I-87089W board number from 0~7 to 1~8
 9
[Version  5.2.1 ] [Jul,29,2011]
New Features:
 1. Support RU-87Pn/USB-87Pn new firmware version A302
   (firmware adds some functions and slot error status ,
please refer RU-87Pn/USB-87Pn release note)
New Support:
 1. Support tM-AD8,tM-AD8C,tM-R5
 2. Support I-87H17W and I-87089W in I-87Kn
 3. Support I-87H17W in RU-87Pn/USB-87Pn/ET-87Pn
Modify:
 None
Fixed Bug:
1. fixed channel CJC offset bug for I-87018ZW
(It shows wrong value before DCON Utility 5.2.0)
 10
[Version  5.2.0 ] [May,31,2011]
New Features:
  1. Support XPAC-8000 in both XPE and CE6 OS (using Atom CPU)
New Support:
  1. Support
I-87017DW,I-87017ZW,I-87018PW,I-87019PW,I-87019ZW,I-87037W
     I-87024RW,I-87042W,I-87057PW,I-87061W
     in I-87Kn,RU-87Pn,USB-87Pn and ET-87Pn Remote I/O Expansion Unit
  2. Support I-7024R,I-7045-NPN,I-7055-NPN,I-7041P
  3. Support tM-series module : tM-P3R3,tM-P4C4
  4. Support DCON Utility for OEM version
  5. Support M-7088,M-7045-NPN,M-7055-NPN
Modify:
 1. Add watchdog function in Modbus protocol
     for M-7055 firmware version 309 or later
  2. Add calibration function for I-7018BL
Fixed Bug:
1. Fixed Modbus message for using debug function
  2. I-87028CW can't configure in Remote I/O Expansion Unit
  3. Fixed I-7022 slew rate can't set as 512.0 V/sec
 11
 [Version  5.1.9 ] [Sep,30,2010]
New Features:
  1. Support iP-8411 and iP-8811 PAC when they use DCON firmware
  2. Support 8K and 87K high profile module plugged in iP-8411 and iP-8811
  3. Support FR-net module via 7186EF-016 module for configuration and
settings
New Support:
  1. Support Zigbee module :ZB-2015,ZB-2017,ZB-2018,ZB-2042,ZB-2043
and ZB-2053
  2. Support FR-net module :FR-2017 and FR-2024 (Via 7188EF-016 and
7186EF-016)
  3. Support tM-series module :